BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: 2/20/2024

*= Mandatory, information must be provided

Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A”.
*Title:
Designation of Vote Centers for the March 19, 2024 Presidential Preference Election

*Introduction/Background:

Arizona Revised Statutes §16-248 requires the Board of Supervisors, in advance of Election Day, to designate
polling places for a Presidential Preference Election.

*Discussion:

The Board is required to designate an adequate number of polling places not less than twenty days
before a Presidential Preference Election. The Elections Department has secured 122 Vote Center
locations for the March 19, 2024 Presidential Perference Election. The Board is being asked to
approve the designated list of locations.

Vote Center locations will be included in the sample ballots mailed to voter households in advance of
Election Day.

*Conclusion:
The list of Vote Centers for the Board’s consideration will be used for the 2024 Presidential Preference Election.
*Recommendation:

Recommend the designation of Vote Centers for the March 19, 2024 Presidential Preference Election as proposed.
*Fiscal Impact:
Location fees totaling $37,251.30 will be paid using the Elections Department annual budget.

*Board of Supervisor District:

[ [~ 2 Ma [~ 4 [ 5 Vv Al

Department: Elections Telephone: 724-6830

Contact: Vanessa Figueroa Telephone: 724-6891

Department Director Signature: w Date:_ér{ [ /34
Deputy County Administrator Signature: A Date:

County Administrator Signature: Q 5 =t Date: = ‘ ‘,ww

7/14/2021



o,

PO

PIMA COUNTY

FLREGTIONS OFFICE 1

ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

PIMA COUNTY GOVERNMENT
6550 SOUTH COUNTRY CLUB ROAD, TUCSON, AZ 85756
(520) 724-6830 FAX (520) 724-6870

Date: February 1, 2024

( ———
TO: Jan Lesher FROM: Constance t-Hargr
County Administrator Elections Director
RE: Presidential Preference Election (PPE) Vote Center Recommendation
Ms. Lesher,

A.R.S. § 16-248 (C) directs the Board of Supervisors to determine the number of polling places for the

presidential preference election by using no more than one-half of the number of precincts as of January
1. Pima County currently has 265 precincts as of January 1, 2024.

| do not recommend reducing the number of polling places since we now use vote centers on election
day. The Board approved 129 vote centers during the implementation in 2022. The department
recommended, and the Board approved, two additional locations in 2023. There have also been
location changes since the 2022 election cycle for various reasons, some of which prevented us from
securing vote centers for the PPE.

I am recommending the approval of 122 vote centers for the PPE. The recommendation meets all the
statutory requirements.

The table below gives more information about which locations have changed and their availability in the

PPE and future elections. The vote centers highlighted in peach do not currently have a replacement
location.

| am available to answer any questions or respond to any concerns about the recommendation.

Constance L. Hargrove, Director

6550 S. Country Club Road + Tucson, AZ 85756 » Desk: 520-724-6868 | Fax: 520-724-6870 « constance hargrove@pima.gov
www.pima.gov



PPE Vote Centers
Date 2/1/2024
Page 2

Vote Center Information

Vote 2022 Vote Center Location 2024 Vote Center PPE  August November
Center _ Location ~ Primary  General
10 AUSD- Donaldson E.S Saint QOdilias Catholic Yes | Yes yes

Church
11 AUSD- Rio Vista E.S Saint James UMC Yes | Yes yes
37 ' Embassy Suites Tucson- - Valley Christian Church Yes | Yes Yes
Paloma Village
40 Best Western Intl Airport SunnySide Admin office Yes | Yes | yes
42 Grace Community Church No Replacement for PPE
44 Tohono O’'odham H.S Gu Vu District Yes | Yes yes
50 TUSD — Davis Elementary St Margaret Mary Parish  Yes | Yes Yes
56 Las Campanas No Replacement for PPE
61 Marymar Events Morgans Event Center Yes  Yes Yes
71 Oro Valley Country Club No Replacement for PPE
79 DoubleTree Suites by Hilton ' Trinity Life Church Yes | Yes Yes
Tucson Williams Center
80 La Quinta Inn & Suites Tucson | St Marks Presbyterian Yes  Yes Yes
Reid Park Church
85 Sahuaro Baptist Church New Life Church Yes | Yes Yes
91 Santa Cruz Valley United La Villita Community No  Yes Yes
Methodist Church Center (Name change
only)
100 AUSD-Richard Wilson k-8 Church of the Apostles Yes  Yes yes
108 Tucson Estates No Change No Yes yes
119 Westward Look Resort No Replacement for PPE
120 SUSD = Summit View No Replacement for PPE
Elementary School
125 Gates Pass Most Holy Trinity Yes  Yes Yes
129 TUSD —Tolson E.S. No Replacement for PPE
130 None (added in 2023) The Highlands at Dove Yes  Yes Yes
Mountain
131 None (added in 2023) Hillel Foundation No Yes Yes



PIMA COUNTY VOTE CENTER LOCATIONS
2024 PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE ELECTION

VOTE CENTER

BOS DISTRICT LOCATION NAME

LOCATION ADDRESS

WM U bW N

SR
[ =

]

Lo W W W W W KRR RN RN RPN RN RMNN R R e e e
O~ U b WP O WOee O B Wl R DWW W

w

R oBawrm b o N R R R W WNOUW R R R B R R LS W W W NW WD N W

Accelerated Elementary & Secondary School

Ajo Federated Church

Alive Christian Fellowship
Ambassador Event Center
VUSD-Cottonwood Elementary
American Legion Sahuarc Post #68
The Good Shepherd UCC

Arivaca Old School Building
Armory Park Center

Saint Odilia's Catholic Church

Saint James United Methodist Church
Avra Valley Fire District
Baboquivari District Office
Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church
Bethef Baptist Church

Canoa Ranch Recreation Center
Canyen Del Oro Assembly of God
Canyon Del Oro Bible Church

Casa Paloma | Recreation Center
Casas Adobes Bagtist Church
Catalina Community Center

Christ Lutheran Vail Church

Chukut Kuk District

Church of The Painted Hills
Clements Regional Center
Continental Ranch Community Center
Woods Memorial Library

Desert Hills Center

Desert Springs Baptist Church
Desert Springs Presbyterian Church
Donna R Liggins Neighborhood Center
Tucsen Convention Center

Dove of Peace Lutheran Church
East Social Center

El Pueblo Senior Center

Ellie Town Flowing Wells Community Center

Valley Christian Church
Embassy Suites Tucson-Paloma Village

5245 N. Camino De Oeste, Tucson, AZ 85745

101 W. Lomita Avenue, Ajo, AZ 85321

9662 N. La Cholla Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85742
3455 S. Wilmot Road, Tucson, AZ 85730

9950 Rees Loop, Tucson, AZ 85747

4724 5, 12th Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85714

17750 5. La Cafiada Drive, Sahuarita, AZ 85629
17180 W. 4th Street, Arivaca, AZ 85601

220 S. 5th Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85701

7570 N. Paseo Del Norte, Tucson, AZ 85704

3255 N. Campbell Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85705
15790 W. Silverbell Road, Marana, AZ 85653
Federal Route 19 & Fresnal Canyon Road, Topawa, AZ 85639
7570 N. Thornydale Road, Tucsan, AZ 85741
11040 E. Escalante Road, Tucson, AZ 85730

5750 S. Turquoise Mountain Drive, Green Valley, AZ 85622
2950 W. Lambert Lane, Tucson, AZ 85742

9200 N. Oracle Read, Tucson, AZ 85704

400 W. Circulo Del Paladin, Green Valley, AZ 85622
10801 N. La Cholla Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85742
16562 N. Oracle Road, Tucson, AZ 85741

14600 E. Colossal Cave Road, Vail, AZ 85641
Federal Route 19, Mile Post 8, Miguel Community, Sells, AZ 85634
3295 W. Speedway Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85745
8155 E. Poinciana Drive, Tucson, AZ 85730

8881 N. Coachline Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85743
3455 N. 1st Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85719

2980 S. Camine Del Scl, Green Valley, AZ 85622
10425 N. Thornydale Road, Tucson, AZ 85742
1555 W. Overton Road, Tucson, AZ 85704

2160 N. 6th Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85705

260 S. Church Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85701

665 W. Roller Coaster Road, Tucson, AZ 85704

7 S. Abergo Drive, Green Valley, AZ 85622

101 W. Irvington Road, Tucson, AZ 85706

1660 W. Ruthrauff Road, Tucsen, AZ 85705

5968 k. Fairmount Street, Tucson, AZ 85712

3110 E. Skyline Drive, Tucson, AZ 85718



PIMA COUNTY VOTE CENTER LOCATIONS
2024 PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE ELECTION

VOTE CENTER

BOS DISTRICT LOCATION NAME

LOCATION ADDRESS

39
40
41
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

—

L w bW U= A WwWwWwU e B RN WR WERENNREPEPERNGDLE BRWRPRWWBN

Nanini Branch Public Library
Sunnyside School District Admin Office
Glad Tidings Assembly of God Church
Gu Achi District

Gu-Vo District

Dusenberry-River Library

Hikiwan District

Hilton Garden Inn

Murphy Wilmot Library

Hope Church

St. Margaret Mary Parish

Sam Lena Library

Journey Church

Kino Sports Complex /Event Center
Eckstrom-Columbus Library
Kirk-Bear Canyen Library

Lord of Grace Lutheran Church
Lutheran Church of the Foothills
Marana Municipal Complex

El Mezqguite Salon de Eventos
Morgan's Event Center

Morris K. Udall Regional Center
Mount Olive Lutheran Church
Mount Lemmon Community Center
Mount Zion Lutheran Church

MUSD - Marana High School

MUSD - Roadrunner Elementary School
New Spirit Church

Orange Grove Mobile Estates

Oro Valley Church of the Nazarene
Our Lady of Fatima Parish

Richey Resource Center

Pascua Yaqui Tribe Wellness Center
Picture Rocks Community Center
American Legion Post 109

Pisinemo Bistrict

Ramada by Wyndham

Trinity Life Church

7300 N. Shannon Road, Tucson, AZ 85741
2238 E. Ginter Read, Tucson, AZ 85756

600 N. Kolb Road, Tucson, AZ 85710

Santa Rosa Community, Sells, AZ 85634
Highway 86, Route 1, Mile Post 19, Ajo, AZ 85321
5605 E. River Road #105, Tucson, AZ 85750
Vaya Chin Village, Route 34, MP 53, Sells, AZ 85321
6575 5. Country Club Road, Tucson, AZ 85756
530 N. Wilmot Road, Tucson, AZ 85711

3353 N, Houghton Read, Tucson, AZ 85749
801 N. Grande Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85745
1607 S. 6th Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85713

4700 N. Swan Road, Tucson, AZ 85718

2805 E. Ajo Way, Tucson, AZ 85713

4350 E. 22nd Street, Tucson, AZ 85711

8959 E. Tanque Verde Road, Tucson, AZ 85749
7250 N. Cortaro Road, Tucson, AZ 85743

5102 N. Craycroft Road, Tucson, AZ 85718
11555 W. Civic Center, Marana, AZ 85653
7130 S. Nogales Highway, Tucson, AZ 85756
2308 S. Park Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85713

7200 E. Tanque Verde Road, Tucson, AZ 85715
2005 S. Houghton Road, Tucson, AZ 85748
12949 N. Sabinc Canyon Park, Tucson, AZ 85618
4520 W. Ajo Way, Tucson, AZ 85746

12000 W. Emigh Road, Tucson, AZ 85743
16651 W. Calle Carmela, Marana, AZ 85653
8701 E. O'd Spanish Trail, Tucson, AZ 8571C
3635 W. Mango Drive, Tucson, AZ 85741

500 W. Calle Concordia, Oro Valley, AZ 85737
1950 W. Irvington Place, Tucson, AZ 85746
2209 N. 15TH Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85705

5305 Calle Torim, Tucson, AZ 85757

5615 N. Sanders Road, Tucson, AZ 85741
15921 S. Houghton Road, Vail, AZ 85641

West Highway 86, Route 21, Sells, AZ 85634
777 W, Cushing Street, Tucson, AZ 85745
1930 5. Wilmot Road, Tucsen, AZ 85711



PIMA COUNTY VOTE CENTER LOCATIONS
2024 PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE ELECTION

VOTE CENTER

BOS DISTRICT LOCATION NAME

LGCATION ADDRESS

80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
8%
50
92
93
84
95
9e
97
98
95
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
121

(%]

wu A~ Rl U VW W W R R RN W WW Wk WW R RN R WW

St. Marks Presbyterian Church
Redeemer Evangelical Lutheran Church & School
Robles Ranch Community Center
Charron Vineyard & Winery
Knights of Columbus

New Life Church

Countryside Community Club
Saint Matthew's Episcopal Church
San Xavier District

Sandarie Baptist Church

Santa Catalina Catholic Church
Schuk Toak District Office

Sells District Office

Serenity Baptist Church

Sheraton Tucson Hotel

Sierrita Mining and Ranching Co. Community Bullding

Sahuarita Town Hall

Saint Alban's Episcopal Church

Saint John on the Desert Presbyterian Church
Church of the Apostles

Saint Paul's United Methodist Church
Saint Thomas the Apostle Catholic Church
Sun City Oro Valley - Catalina Vista

SUSD - Sopori Elementary School
Resurrection Lutheran Church

The Springs at Santa Rita

Oro Valley Public Library

Tucson Expo Center

Tucson FOP Lodge #1

Tuecson Mountain Baptist Church
Valencia Branch Public Library

Vida Nueva Church Of God

VUSD - Cienega High School

VUSD - Copper Ridge Elementary School
VUSD - Desert Sky Middle School

VUSD - Ceotillo Ridge Elementary School
VUSD - Sycamore Elementary School
Santa Cruz Lutheran Church

3809 E. 3rd Street, Tucson, AZ 85716

8845 N. Silverbell Road, Tucson, AZ 85743

16150 W. Ajo Way, Tucson, AZ 85741

18585 S. Sonoita Highway, Vail, AZ 85641

601 S. Tucson Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85716

8900 E. Golf Links Road, Tucson, AZ 85730

9151 N. Bald Eagle, Tucson, AZ 85742

9071 E. Old Spanish Trail, Tucson, AZ 85710

2018 W. San Xavier Road, Tucson, AZ 85746

6971 N. Sandario Road, Tucson, AZ 85743

14380 N. Oracle Road, Tucson, AZ 85739

Highway 86, Mile Post 126.5, Sells, AZ 85634
Arizona Highway 86 and Mile Post 112.5, Sells, AZ 85634
15501 W. Ajo Way, Tucson, AZ 85735

5151 E. Grant Road, Tucson, AZ 85712

10094 W. McGee Ranch Road, Sahuarita, AZ 85629
375 W. Sahuarita Center Way, Sahuarita, AZ 85629
3738 N. Old Sabino Canyon Road, Tucson, AZ 85750
26595 N. Houghton Road, Tucson, AZ 85749

12111 N. La Chella, Ore Valley, AZ 85755

8051 E. Broadway Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85710
5150 N. Valley View Road, Tucson, AZ 85718

14055 N, Del Webh Boulevard, Oro Valley, AZ 85737
5000 W. Arivaca Road, Sahuarita, AZ 85629

11575 N. 1st Avenue. Building C, Oro Valley, AZ 85737
951 W. Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614
1305 W. Naranja Drive, Oro Valley, AZ 85737

3750 E. Irvington Road, Tucson, AZ 85714

3445 N. Dodge Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85716

5757 W. Ajo Highway, Tucson, AZ 85735

202 W. Valencia Road, Tucson, AZ 85706

504 W. Nebraska Street, Tucson, AZ 85706

12775 E. Mary Ann Cleveland Way, Vail, AZ 85641
17650 5. Canyon Edge Trail, Vail, AZ 85641

9850 E. Rankin Loop, Vail, AZ 85641

10170 5. White Lightning Lane, Vail, AZ 85641
16701 S. Houghton Road, Vail, AZ 85641

6809 S. Cardinal Avenue, Tucsen, AZ 85746



PIMA COUNTY VOTE CENTER LOCATIONS
2024 PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE ELECTICN

VOTE CENTER

BOS DISTRICT LOCATION NAME

LOCATION ADDRESS

122
123
124
125
126
127
128
130

5

= k=Wt Ul

Why Domestic Water Improvement District
His Presence Church Arizona

Miller- Golf Links Library

Most Hely Trinity Parish

Fred Archer Neighborhood Center

First United Methodist Church

Faith Christian Fellowship

The Highlands at Dove Mountain

341 S. Sonoita Way, Highway 85 South, Ajo, AZ 85321
4108 E. North Street, Tucsen, AZ 85712

9640 E. Golf Links Road, Tucson, AZ 85745

1300 N. Greasewood Road, Tucson, AZ 85745

1665 S. La Cholla Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85713

915 E. 4th Street, Tucson, AZ 85719

3141 W. Ironwoed Hills Drive, Tucson, AZ 85745
4949 W, Heritage Club Boulevard, Marana, AZ 85658



