

## **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT**

Requested Board Meeting Date: 2/20/2024

\*= Mandatory, information must be provided

Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A".

#### \*Title:

Designation of Vote Centers for the March 19, 2024 Presidential Preference Election

## \*Introduction/Background:

Arizona Revised Statutes §16-248 requires the Board of Supervisors, in advance of Election Day, to designate polling places for a Presidential Preference Election.

#### \*Discussion:

The Board is required to designate an adequate number of polling places not less than twenty days before a Presidential Preference Election. The Elections Department has secured 122 Vote Center locations for the March 19, 2024 Presidential Perference Election. The Board is being asked to approve the designated list of locations.

Vote Center locations will be included in the sample ballots mailed to voter households in advance of Election Day.

#### \*Conclusion:

The list of Vote Centers for the Board's consideration will be used for the 2024 Presidential Preference Election.

#### \*Recommendation:

\*Board of Supervisor District:

Recommend the designation of Vote Centers for the March 19, 2024 Presidential Preference Election as proposed.

### \*Fiscal Impact:

Location fees totaling \$37,251.30 will be paid using the Elections Department annual budget.

1 2 3 4	5 All	
Department: Elections	Telephone: 724-6830	
Contact: Vanessa Figueroa	Telephone: 724-6891	
Department Director Signature:	out	Date: 2(1/24
Deputy County Administrator Signature  County Administrator Signature:	Few	Date: ZIWY



# ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

PIMA COUNTY GOVERNMENT 6550 SOUTH COUNTRY CLUB ROAD, TUCSON, AZ 85756 (520) 724-6830 FAX (520) 724-6870

Date: February 1, 2024

TO: Jan Lesher

County Administrator

ROM: Constance L. Hargr

**Elections Director** 

RE: Presidential Preference Election (PPE) Vote Center Recommendation

Ms. Lesher,

A.R.S. § 16-248 (C) directs the Board of Supervisors to determine the number of polling places for the presidential preference election by using no more than one-half of the number of precincts as of January 1. Pima County currently has 265 precincts as of January 1, 2024.

I do not recommend reducing the number of polling places since we now use vote centers on election day. The Board approved 129 vote centers during the implementation in 2022. The department recommended, and the Board approved, two additional locations in 2023. There have also been location changes since the 2022 election cycle for various reasons, some of which prevented us from securing vote centers for the PPE.

I am recommending the approval of 122 vote centers for the PPE. The recommendation meets all the statutory requirements.

The table below gives more information about which locations have changed and their availability in the PPE and future elections. The vote centers highlighted in peach do not currently have a replacement location.

I am available to answer any questions or respond to any concerns about the recommendation.

Vote Center Information			Availability		
Vote	2022 Vote Center Location	2024 Vote Center	PPE	August	November
Center		Location		Primary	General
10	AUSD- Donaldson E.S	Saint Odilias Catholic Church	Yes	Yes	yes
11	AUSD- Rio Vista E.S	Saint James UMC	Yes	Yes	yes
37	Embassy Suites Tucson- Paloma Village	Valley Christian Church	Yes	Yes	Yes
40	Best Western Intl Airport	SunnySide Admin office	Yes	Yes	yes
42	Grace Community Church	No Replacement for PPE			
44	Tohono O'odham H.S	Gu Vu District	Yes	Yes	yes
50	TUSD – Davis Elementary	St Margaret Mary Parish	Yes	Yes	Yes
56	Las Campanas	No Replacement for PPE			
61	Marymar Events	Morgans Event Center	Yes	Yes	Yes
71	Oro Valley Country Club	No Replacement for PPE			
79	DoubleTree Suites by Hilton Tucson Williams Center	Trinity Life Church	Yes	Yes	Yes
80	La Quinta Inn & Suites Tucson Reid Park	St Marks Presbyterian Church	Yes	Yes	Yes
85	Sahuaro Baptist Church	New Life Church	Yes	Yes	Yes
91	Santa Cruz Valley United Methodist Church	La Villita Community Center (Name change only)	No	Yes	Yes
100	AUSD-Richard Wilson k-8	Church of the Apostles	Yes	Yes	yes
108	Tucson Estates	No Change	No	Yes	yes
119	Westward Look Resort	No Replacement for PPE			
120	SUSD – Summit View Elementary School	No Replacement for PPE			
125	Gates Pass	Most Holy Trinity	Yes	Yes	Yes
129	TUSD – Tolson E.S.	No Replacement for PPE			
130	None (added in 2023)	The Highlands at Dove Mountain	Yes	Yes	Yes
131	None (added in 2023)	Hillel Foundation	No	Yes	Yes

VOTE CENTER	BOS DISTRICT	LOCATION NAME	LOCATION ADDRESS
1	3	Accelerated Elementary & Secondary School	5245 N. Camino De Oeste, Tucson, AZ 85745
2	1	Ajo Federated Church	101 W. Lomita Avenue, Ajo, AZ 85321
3	3	Alive Christian Fellowship	9662 N. La Cholla Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85742
4	1	Ambassador Event Center	3455 S. Wilmot Road, Tucson, AZ 85730
5	2	VUSD-Cottonwood Elementary	9950 Rees Loop, Tucson, AZ 85747
6	4	American Legion Sahuaro Post #68	4724 S. 12th Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85714
7	5	The Good Shepherd UCC	17750 S. La Cañada Drive, Sahuarita, AZ 85629
8	3	Arivaca Old School Building	17180 W. 4th Street, Arivaca, AZ 85601
9	3	Armory Park Center	220 S. 5th Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85701
10	2	Saint Odilia's Catholic Church	7570 N. Paseo Del Norte, Tucson, AZ 85704
11	3	Saint James United Methodist Church	3255 N. Campbell Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85705
12	3	Avra Valley Fire District	15790 W. Silverbell Road, Marana, AZ 85653
13	3	Baboquivari District Office	Federal Route 19 & Fresnal Canyon Road, Topawa, AZ 85639
14	1	Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church	7570 N. Thornydale Road, Tucson, AZ 85741
15	4	Bethel Baptist Church	11040 E. Escalante Road, Tucson, AZ 85730
16	4	Canoa Ranch Recreation Center	5750 S. Turquoise Mountain Drive, Green Valley, AZ 85622
17	1	Canyon Del Oro Assembly of God	2950 W. Lambert Lane, Tucson, AZ 85742
18	1	Canyon Del Oro Bible Church	9200 N. Oracle Road, Tucson, AZ 85704
19	4	Casa Paloma I Recreation Center	400 W. Circulo Del Paladin, Green Valley, AZ 85622
20	1	Casas Adobes Baptist Church	10801 N. La Cholla Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85742
21	1	Catalina Community Center	16562 N. Oracle Road, Tucson, AZ 85741
22	4	Christ Lutheran Vail Church	14600 E. Colossal Cave Road, Vail, AZ 85641
23	3	Chukut Kuk District	Federal Route 19, Mile Post 8, Miguel Community, Sells, AZ 85634
24	5	Church of The Painted Hills	3295 W. Speedway Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85745
25	2	Clements Regional Center	8155 E. Poinciana Drive, Tucson, AZ 85730
26	3	Continental Ranch Community Center	8881 N. Coachline Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85743
27	3	Woods Memorial Library	3455 N. 1st Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85719
28	4	Desert Hills Center	2980 S. Camino Del Sol, Green Valley, AZ 85622
29	1	Desert Springs Baptist Church	10425 N. Thornydale Road, Tucson, AZ 85742
30	1	Desert Springs Presbyterian Church	1555 W. Overton Road, Tucson, AZ 85704
31	5	Donna R Liggins Neighborhood Center	2160 N. 6th Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85705
32	2	Tucson Convention Center	260 S. Church Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85701
33	1	Dove of Peace Lutheran Church	665 W. Roller Coaster Road, Tucson, AZ 85704
34	4	East Social Center	7 S. Abergo Drive, Green Valley, AZ 85622
35	5	El Pueblo Senior Center	101 W. Irvington Road, Tucson, AZ 85706
36	3	Ellie Town Flowing Wells Community Center	1660 W. Ruthrauff Road, Tucson, AZ 85705
37	4	Valley Christian Church	5968 E. Fairmount Street, Tucson, AZ 85712
38	1	Embassy Suites Tucson-Paloma Village	3110 E. Skyline Drive, Tucson, AZ 85718

VOTE CENTER	BOS DISTRICT	LOCATION NAME	LOCATION ADDRESS
39	1	Nanini Branch Public Library	7300 N. Shannon Road, Tucson, AZ 85741
40	2	Sunnyside School District Admin Office	2238 E. Ginter Road, Tucson, AZ 85756
41	4	Glad Tidings Assembly of God Church	600 N. Kolb Road, Tucson, AZ 85710
43	3	Gu Achi District	Santa Rosa Community, Sells, AZ 85634
44	3	Gu-Vo District	Highway 86, Route 1, Mile Post 19, Ajo, AZ 85321
45	1	Dusenberry-River Library	5605 E. River Road #105, Tucson, AZ 85750
46	3	Hikiwan District	Vaya Chin Village, Route 34, MP 53, Sells, AZ 85321
47	2	Hilton Garden Inn	6575 S. Country Club Road, Tucson, AZ 85756
48	4	Murphy Wilmot Library	530 N. Wilmot Road, Tucson, AZ 85711
49	4	Hope Church	3353 N. Houghton Road, Tucson, AZ 85749
50	5	St. Margaret Mary Parish	801 N. Grande Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85745
51	2	Sam Lena Library	1607 S. 6th Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85713
52	1	Journey Church	4700 N. Swan Road, Tucson, AZ 85718
53	2	Kino Sports Complex /Event Center	2805 E. Ajo Way, Tucson, AZ 85713
54	2	Eckstrom-Columbus Library	4350 E. 22nd Street, Tucson, AZ 85711
55	4	Kirk-Bear Canyon Library	8959 E. Tanque Verde Road, Tucson, AZ 85749
57	3	Lord of Grace Lutheran Church	7250 N. Cortaro Road, Tucson, AZ 85743
58	1	Lutheran Church of the Foothills	5102 N. Craycroft Road, Tucson, AZ 85718
59	3	Marana Municipal Complex	11555 W. Civic Center, Marana, AZ 85653
60	5	El Mezquite Salon de Eventos	7130 S. Nogales Highway, Tucson, AZ 85756
61	2	Morgan's Event Center	2308 S. Park Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85713
62	4	Morris K. Udall Regional Center	7200 E. Tanque Verde Road, Tucson, AZ 85715
63	4	Mount Olive Lutheran Church	2005 S. Houghton Road, Tucson, AZ 85748
64	4	Mount Lemmon Community Center	12949 N. Sabino Canyon Park, Tucson, AZ 85619
65	5	Mount Zion Lutheran Church	4520 W. Ajo Way, Tucson, AZ 85746
66	3	MUSD - Marana High School	12000 W. Emigh Road, Tucson, AZ 85743
67	3	MUSD - Roadrunner Elementary School	16651 W. Calle Carmela, Marana, AZ 85653
68	4	New Spirit Church	8701 E. Old Spanish Trail, Tucson, AZ 85710
69	1	Orange Grove Mobile Estates	3635 W. Mango Drive, Tucson, AZ 85741
70	1	Oro Valley Church of the Nazarene	500 W. Calle Concordia, Oro Valley, AZ 85737
72	5	Our Lady of Fatima Parish	1950 W. Irvington Place, Tucson, AZ 85746
73	5	Richey Resource Center	2209 N. 15TH Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85705
74	5	Pascua Yaqui Tribe Wellness Center	5305 Calle Torim, Tucson, AZ 85757
75	3	Picture Rocks Community Center	5615 N. Sanders Road, Tucson, AZ 85741
76	4	American Legion Post 109	15921 S. Houghton Road, Vail, AZ 85641
77	3	Pisinemo District	West Highway 86, Route 21, Sells, AZ 85634
78	5	Ramada by Wyndham	777 W. Cushing Street, Tucson, AZ 85745
79	5	Trinity Life Church	1930 S. Wilmot Road, Tucson, AZ 85711

VOTE CENTER	BOS DISTRICT	LOCATION NAME	LOCATION ADDRESS
80	5	St. Marks Presbyterian Church	3809 E. 3rd Street, Tucson, AZ 85716
81	3	Redeemer Evangelical Lutheran Church & School	8845 N. Silverbell Road, Tucson, AZ 85743
82	3	Robles Ranch Community Center	16150 W. Ajo Way, Tucson, AZ 85741
83	4	Charron Vineyard & Winery	18585 S. Sonoita Highway, Vail, AZ 85641
84	2	Knights of Columbus	601 S. Tucson Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85716
85	4	New Life Church	8900 E. Golf Links Road, Tucson, AZ 85730
86	1	Countryside Community Club	9151 N. Bald Eagle, Tucson, AZ 85742
87	4	Saint Matthew's Episcopal Church	9071 E. Old Spanish Trail, Tucson, AZ 85710
88	3	San Xavier District	2018 W. San Xavier Road, Tucson, AZ 85746
89	3	Sandario Baptist Church	6971 N. Sandario Road, Tucson, AZ 85743
90	1	Santa Catalina Catholic Church	14380 N. Oracle Road, Tucson, AZ 85739
92	3	Schuk Toak District Office	Highway 86, Mile Post 126.5, Sells, AZ 85634
93	3	Sells District Office	Arizona Highway 86 and Mile Post 112.5, Sells, AZ 85634
94	3	Serenity Baptist Church	15501 W. Ajo Way, Tucson, AZ 85735
95	1	Sheraton Tucson Hotel	5151 E. Grant Road, Tucson, AZ 85712
96	3	Sierrita Mining and Ranching Co. Community Building	10094 W. McGee Ranch Road, Sahuarita, AZ 85629
97	2	Sahuarita Town Hall	375 W. Sahuarita Center Way, Sahuarita, AZ 85629
98	1	Saint Alban's Episcopal Church	3738 N. Old Sabino Canyon Road, Tucson, AZ 85750
99	4	Saint John on the Desert Presbyterian Church	2695 N. Houghton Road, Tucson, AZ 85749
100	1	Church of the Apostles	12111 N. La Cholla, Oro Valley, AZ 85755
101	4	Saint Paul's United Methodist Church	8051 E. Broadway Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85710
102	1	Saint Thomas the Apostle Catholic Church	5150 N. Valley View Road, Tucson, AZ 85718
103	1	Sun City Oro Valley - Catalina Vista	14055 N. Del Webb Boulevard, Oro Valley, AZ 85737
104	3	SUSD - Sopori Elementary School	5000 W. Arivaca Road, Sahuarita, AZ 85629
105	1	Resurrection Lutheran Church	11575 N. 1st Avenue. Building C, Oro Valley, AZ 85737
106	4	The Springs at Santa Rita	951 W. Via Rio Fuerte, Green Valley, AZ 85614
107	1	Oro Valley Public Library	1305 W. Naranja Drive, Oro Valley, AZ 85737
109	3	Tucson Expo Center	3750 E. Irvington Road, Tucson, AZ 85714
110	3	Tucson FOP Lodge #1	3445 N. Dodge Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85716
111	5	Tucson Mountain Baptist Church	5757 W. Ajo Highway, Tucson, AZ 85735
112	5	Valencia Branch Public Library	202 W. Valencia Road, Tucson, AZ 85706
113	4	Vida Nueva Church Of God	504 W. Nebraska Street, Tucson, AZ 85706
114	4	VUSD - Cienega High School	12775 E. Mary Ann Cleveland Way, Vail, AZ 85641
115	4	VUSD - Copper Ridge Elementary School	17650 S. Canyon Edge Trail, Vail, AZ 85641
116	4	VUSD - Desert Sky Middle School	9850 E. Rankin Loop, Vail, AZ 85641
117	4	VUSD - Ocotillo Ridge Elementary School	10170 S. White Lightning Lane, Vail, AZ 85641
118	5	VUSD - Sycamore Elementary School	16701 S. Houghton Road, Vail, AZ 85641
121	3	Santa Cruz Lutheran Church	6809 S. Cardinal Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85746

VOTE CENTER	BOS DISTRICT	LOCATION NAME	LOCATION ADDRESS
122	5	Why Domestic Water Improvement District	341 S. Sonoita Way, Highway 85 South, Ajo, AZ 85321
123	4	His Presence Church Arizona	4108 E. North Street, Tucson, AZ 85712
124	5	Miller- Golf Links Library	9640 E. Golf Links Road, Tucson, AZ 85745
125	5	Most Holy Trinity Parish	1300 N. Greasewood Road, Tucson, AZ 85745
126	5	Fred Archer Neighborhood Center	1665 S. La Choila Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85713
127	5	First United Methodist Church	915 E. 4th Street, Tucson, AZ 85719
128	1	Faith Christian Fellowship	3141 W. Ironwood Hills Drive, Tucson, AZ 85745
130	1	The Highlands at Dove Mountain	4949 W. Heritage Club Boulevard, Marana, AZ 85658